LOW LOAD FACTOR A
RIDER SCHEDULE "LLF-15" Mississippi

Power

Mississippi Public Service Commission Schedule No. 32

EFFECTIVE DATE DATE OF VERSION SUPERSEDED
August 20, 2018 March 19, 2018

APPLICABILITY

This rider is applicable to: (1) customers receiving service under Large General Service Electric Service
Rate Schedules LGS-LV or LGS-HV, or under Large General Service Electric Heating Service Rate
Schedules LGS-EH-LV or LGS-EH-HV; (2) customers having an average monthly electrical hours use of
less than 150 hours; and (3) customer's receiving service on or after the effective date of this rider.

This schedule serves as a rider to rate schedules LGS-LV, LGS-HV, LGS-EH-LV and LGS-EH-HV, and it
shall be applied in all cases to those customers meeting the applicability requirement. All provisions of the
above rate schedules not modified by this rider shall apply.

Charges under rate schedules LGS-LV, LGS-HV, LGS-EH-LV and LGS-EH-HV are modified as hereafter
stated.
MONTHLY RATE FOR SECONDARY SERVICE

EP Total

Base Charge per month $1,532.00 $1,532.00
Charge per kVA for kVA required $12.80 $4.10 $16.90

Charge per kwh for all kWh 0.289¢ 0.093¢ 0.382¢

DETERMINATION OF AVERAGE MONTHLY ELECTRICAL HOURS USE

Customer's average monthly electrical hours use shall be computed by dividing total annual kilowatt
hours by the total of twelve months kVA billing requirements. Total annual kilowatt hours and annual
demand will be estimated by Company when metered data is not available or applicable.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

In consideration of readiness of Company to furnish service under this rate schedule, no monthly bill will
be rendered for less than the base charge; plus, the charge for customer's kVA billing requirement based
upon the largest of: (a) the customer's maximum kVA requirement established during the current month
or (b) the maximum requirement established during preceding months of May through October, inclusive,
or (c) the kW contracted for by customer.




